aggregate with the existing Shares, the Existing Convertible Notes and the Warrants as may be held
by it/him, be holding 10% or more of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by those
Shares falling to be issued under the HK$250 million CN, the Existing Convertible Notes and the
Warrants. The net proceeds from the HK$250 million CN would be applied to satisfy part of the
consideration for the Acquisition.

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding structure of
the Company upon completion of the placing of the HK$250 million CN are set out below:

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement

Assuming allotment and
issue of 25,000,000,000

Shares upon conversion of
the HK$250 million CN at

the conversion price of
HK$0.01 per Share

Assuming allotment and
issue of (i) 25,000,000,000

Shares  upon conversion of
the HK$250 million CN and

(ii) 25,000,000,000 Shares upon
conversion of the Existing

Convertible Notes, in each case,
at the conversion price of

HK$0.01 per Share

No. of Shares

Approximate
shareholding

percentage No. of Shares

Approximate
shareholding

percentage No. of Shares

Approximate
shareholding

percentage
% % %

Zhang Xi (Note 1) 1,592,826,000 4.52 1,592,826,000 2.64 1,592,826,000 1.87

Substantial Shareholder
Wong Hip Keung 4,000,000,000 11.35 4,000,000,000 6.64 4,000,000,000 4.69

Public Shareholders
Wong Lai Hop 3,450,000,000 9.79 3,450,000,000 5.73 3,450,000,000 4.05
Placees of the
  HK$250 million CN – – 25,000,000,000 41.50 25,000,000,000 29.33
Holders of the Existing
  Convertible Notes – – – – 25,000,000,000 29.33

Other public shareholders 26,200,101,432 74.34 26,200,101,432 43.49 26,200,101,432 30.74

Total 35,242,927,432 100.00 60,242,927,432 100.00 85,242,927,432 100.00

Notes:

1.	 Mr. Zhang Xi is an executive Director and the Chairman of the Company.

2.	 The percentages may not add up to 100% due to rounding.

Further announcement(s) will be made by the Company as and when the next tranche of the Second
Tranche Convertible Notes, if any, is issued.

3

Change of Use of Proceeds

As disclosed in the Announcement, part of the net proceeds from the First Tranche Convertible
Notes of approximately HK$50,000,000 were intended to be used as general working capital of the
Company. In view of the Acquisition, the aforementioned sum of HK$50,000,000 would now be